

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JONATHAN D. URICK
AUDREY BECK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

TAMER MALLAT
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

ANTHONY R. JADICK
SHANE SANDERSON
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Mere Foreseeability Of Third-Party Criminal Acts Does Not Establish Proximate Cause.	6
A. Proximate Causation Requires That A Plaintiff’s Injury Flow Directly From The Defendant’s Wrongdoing.....	7
B. An Unaffiliated Third Party’s Wrongful Conduct Severs The Chain Of Proximate Causation Required for Liability.	9
C. Rewriting The Law On Proximate Causation Would Invite A Wave Of Litigation Across Industries That Harms Businesses And Their Consumers.	11
II. A Business’s Provision Of Lawful Goods Or Services In Routine Transactions Does Not Establish Aiding-And-Abetting Liability.	14
A. Aiding-And-Abetting Liability Requires Unusual, Culpable Conduct.....	14
B. Expansive Secondary Liability Would Increase Costs Of Legitimate Business Activity.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	7
<i>Ashley County, Arkansas v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	7-9, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007)	11
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002)	10

<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	7
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	16-17
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	19
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	4-5, 9
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 17
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	9-10
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	4, 7-8
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wash. 2d 217 (1991)	11
<i>People ex rel. James v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. 814682/2023, 2024 WL 4685935 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 31, 2024)	13

<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)</i>	17
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG, 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)</i>	10
<i>In re Kinsman Transit Co., 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964)</i>	6-7, 9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)</i>	4, 7-8
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc., 182 Wash. 2d 752 (2015)</i>	11
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner, 133 Wash. 2d 192 (1997)</i>	11
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A., 77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i>	15-16
<i>Ouachita Wilderness Inst., Inc. v. Mergen, 329 Ark. 405 (1997)</i>	11
<i>Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434 (2014)</i>	3, 8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)</i>	18-19

<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell–Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	6
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	2-3, 5, 14-17
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	3
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15 <i>et seq</i>	2
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	2
Other Authorities	
Editorial Board, <i>How Lawsuits Cost You \$3,600 a Year</i> , WALL ST. J. (Dec. 11, 2022)	20
DAN B. DOBBS ET AL., <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (2d ed. 2024)	6
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, <i>THE COMMON LAW</i> (1881)	6

Joshua Knobe & Scott Shapiro, <i>Proximate Cause Explained: An Essay in Experimental Jurisprudence</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 165 (2021)	9-10
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Causation in Tort Law: An Economic Approach</i> , 12 J. LEGAL STUD. 109 (1983).....	7
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Persistence of General Law</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 503 (2006).....	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS.....	9, 11
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Statutory Proximate Causation</i> , 88 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1199 (2013)	2
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, MITIGATING MUNICIPALITY LITIGATION: SCOPE AND SOLUTIONS (Mar. 2019)	12-13
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, TAMING THE LITIGATION MONSTER: THE CONTINUED THREAT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE LITIGATION (Dec. 2022)	13-14

U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, TORT COSTS IN AMERICA: AN EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS OF COSTS AND COMPENSATION OF THE U.S. TORT SYSTEM (Nov. 2024)	20
David Williams, <i>The Economic Impact of Mass Tort Litigation</i> , REAL CLEAR MARKETS (Oct. 9, 2023)	20
